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           July 9, 2020 
VIA E-File 
 
Hon. Eranda Vero 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 
Re:  Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of Its Default Service 
            Program for the Period from June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2025 
       Docket No. P-2020-3019290 
 
 
Dear Judge Vero: 
 

I am writing to advise you that Clean Air Council, Sierra Club, and the Philadelphia Solar 
Energy Association (collectively, the “Environmental Stakeholders”) will not be submitting 
Rebuttal Testimony in the above-referenced proceeding. Looking forward, the Environmental 
Stakeholders reserve the right to submit surrebuttal testimony, cross-examine witnesses at the 
hearing, file briefs, or otherwise participate as may be needed. Should you have any questions, 
please feel free to contact me. 

 
 

Sincerely, 
 

/s/ Devin McDougall 
Staff Attorney  
Earthjustice 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd. 
Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(917) 628-7411 
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 

 
 
cc:  Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (via Electronic Filing) 

Certificate of Service
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BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
PETITION OF PECO ENERGY  ) 
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS ) 
DEFAULT SERVICE PROGRAM FOR )  DOCKET NO. P-2020-3019290 
THE PERIOD FROM JUNE 1, 2021 ) 
THROUGH MAY 31, 2025   ) 

  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the parties of Docket No. P-2020-3019290, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 
52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party). 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 
Craig Williams, Esq. 
Anthony Gay, Esq. 
Jack Garfinkle, Esq. 
PECO Energy Company  
2301 Market Street 
Legal Department S23-1 
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
craig.williams@exeloncorp.com  
amy.botak@exeloncorp.com 
anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com 
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com 
 
Representing PECO 
 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq. 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
kkulak@morganlewis.com  
bmcglinn@morganlewis.com  
 
 
 
 
 
Representing PECO 

Robert W. Ballenger, Esq. 
Josie B. H. Pickens, Esq. 
Joline R. Price, Esq. 
Kintéshia Scott, Esq. 
Community Legal Services Inc. 
1424 Chestnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
rballenger@clsphila.org  
kscott@clsphila.org  
jpickens@clsphila.org  
jprice@clsphila.org  
  
Representing TURN, et al 
 

Kevin C. Blake, Esq. 
Thomas F. Puchner, Esq. 
Gregory L. Peterson, Esq. 
Phillips Lytle LLP 
201 West Third Street, Suite 205 
Jamestown, NY 14701 
kblake@phillipslytle.com  
TPuchner@phillipslytle.com 
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com 
 
 
 
Representing Statewise 
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Karen O. Moury, Esq. 
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott LLC 
213 Market Street 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
kmoury@eckertseamans.com  
komoury@comcast.net  
dodell@eckertseamans.com  
 
Representing Interstate Gas Supply Inc. et al 

Logan Welde, Esq. 
Joseph Otis Minott, Esq. 
Clean Air Council 
135 S 19th Street, Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
lwelde@cleanair.org  
joe minott@cleanair.org 
 
 
Representing Clean Air Council 
 

John F. Lushis, Esq. 
James Laskey, Esq. 
Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 
515 West Hamilton Street, Suite 502 
Allentown, PA 18101 
jlushis@norris-law.com 
jlaskey@norris-law.com  
 
 
 
 
Representing Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC 

Aron J. Beatty, Esq. 
David T. Evrard, Esq. 
Lauren Myers, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor 
Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
abeatty@paoca.org 
devrard@paoca.org 
lmyers@paoca.org 
 
Representing Office of Consumer Advocate 

 
Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esq. 
Jo-Anne Thompson, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
cmincavage@mwn.com 
abakare@mwn.com 
jthompson@mwn.com 
 
Representing PAIEUG 
 

 
Erin K. Fure, Esq. 
Daniel G. Asmus, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place Building 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
efure@pa.gov 
dasmus@pa.gov 
 
 
Representing Office of Small Business 
Advocate 
 

Elizabeth Marx, Esq.  
John Sweet, Esq. 
Ria Pereira, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
pulp@palegalaid.net 
emarxpulp@palegalaid.net 
 

Richard Kanaskie 
Director & Chief Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commerce Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3256 
rkanaskie@pa.gov 
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Representing CAUSE-PA 
 
 
 
Dated this 9th day of July, 2020. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Devin McDougall 
Staff Attorney  
Earthjustice 
1617 John F. Kennedy Blvd.  
Suite 1130 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(917) 628-7411 
dmcdougall@earthjustice.org  


